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ATTACHMENT #1 

  
Comments from Doug Howie (WA Dept of Ecology) on Teanaway Solar Reserve 
Hydrologic Analysis Kittitas County, Washington, June 2010, prepared by CH2M-Hill.  
 

1. The proper name for the Department of Ecology (Ecology) stormwater manual is 
“Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington (SWMMEW)” not “Eastern 
Washington Stormwater Management Manual”.  Please reference the correct name.  

2. Please show the two basin boundaries on the Figure that shows the project boundary. It is 
difficult to see what part of drainage basin is the project site and what part is outside the 
project site.  

3. I had difficulty confirming the developed CN from the tables you provided.  Please show 
how the CNs of 73 and 76 were calculated.  

4. The 3-hour storm should not use the “NRCS storm distribution Type IA” as stated in the 
second paragraph of section 5.0.  Ecology developed and presented the 3-hour storm 
hyetograph in the SWMMEW.  I ran the simulations using the correct 3-hour storm 
hyetograph and obtained higher peak flows than those shown in the report (see 
Attachment #2, 3-hour storm.pdf).  The peak flows for the 3-hour storm are lower than 
those obtained in the longer rainfall simulations.  Please use the correct hyetograph 
during the design process.  

5. There is confusion with the 24-hour storm.  The report references the NRCS Type IA 
storm and the “Regional Storm” as if they are the same thing.  The NRCS Type IA storm 
is a 24-hour storm that has been developed for the western portion of Washington and 
Oregon.  Rainfall amounts used in simulations of the Type IA storm are selected directly 
from precipitation maps.  The “Regional Storm” for the Cle Elum area is a 36-hour storm 
and the hyetograph for the storm is shown in Table 4.2.5 of the SWMMEW.  To use this 
storm you need to multiply the 24-hour rainfall by 1.16 to get the 36-hour rainfall.  

6. As a result of the confusion, a simulation with the Type IA storm was run with a rainfall 
that is 16% higher than required.  Thus, there appears to be a composite simulation of the 
rainfall for the 36-hour “Regional Storm” and the hyetograph for the NRCS Type IA 
storm.  I ran an analysis with the Type IA storm with the increased rainfall and matched 
the numbers in the report (see Attachment #3, Type IA CH_Ecol mult.pdf).  

7. If you run the analysis with either the Type IA storm and the correct 24-hour rainfall (see 
Attachment #4, Type 1A CH mult_Ecol act.pdf ) or the Region 1 storm with the increased 
rainfall (see Attachment #5, CH Type IA mult_Ecol regional mult.pdf), the resulting peak 
flow rates are lower than the values in the report.  Therefore, it appears the numbers in 
the report, while not strictly accurate, are conservative and indicate a larger impact than 
would be seen with either of the Type IA or Region 1 storm using the correct rainfall 
amount.  Rainfall volumes are based on the amount of rainfall, and by using the increased 
rainfall for the analysis in the report shows a higher volume than would be seen when 
using the correct rainfall.  



 
 

8. In various locations, text in the report shows the return event information (i.e. 10-year) 
for a storm but doesn’t identify the length of the rainfall.  Please use the full identification 
of the storm i.e. 10-year, 24-hour storm.  

9. When the analysis is run during the design phase of the project, please use the NRCS 
Type IA storm with the correct rainfall amount.  

10. In section 5.1, a reference is made to development of the “Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan”.  In accordance with the SWMMEW, you are required to develop a 
“Stormwater Site Plan (SSP)” which includes analysis of both Construction and 
Permanent BMPs for the site.  The SSP lists eight Core Elements that must be addressed 
and submitted to the local jurisdiction.  

11. Please identify the units for the variables in the rain on snow equation on page 12.  

12. In the Summary section the statement “stormwater BMPs will be implemented if 
necessary” appears.  Stormwater BMPs of some type must be implemented on this 
project to provide water quality treatment and control runoff.  

13. I did not find any problem with the analysis done by CH2M-Hill for rain on snow. 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

ATTACHMENT #2 
 
3-hour storm.pdf 

 
Peak Discharge calculated by Ecology (DCH) using HEC-HMS 
 

Basin 
2yr-3hr 10yr-3hr 100yr-3hr 

Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 

Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ 

Existing 
North - - #DIV/0! 2.04 0.72 183.3% 33.60 24.71 36.0% 
South - - #DIV/0! 4.48 1.92 133.3% 82.41 58.90 39.9% 

Proposed 
North 0.02 0.05 -60.0% 3.40 1.01 236.6% 37.44 29.40 27.3% 
South 0.22 0.53 -58.5% 21.08 10.36 103.5% 125.33 109.23 14.7% 

Increase 
North 0.02 0.05 -60.0% 1.36 0.29 369.0% 3.84 4.69 -18.1% 
South 0.22 0.53 -58.5% 16.60 8.44 96.7% 42.92 50.33 -14.7% 

Percent Increase 
North #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 66.7% 40.3% 65.5% 11.4% 19.0% -39.8% 
South #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 370.5% 439.6% -15.7% 52.1% 85.4% -39.1% 

 
% Difference is based on (Ecology-CH2M-Hill)/CH2M-Hill 

 



 
 

ATTACHMENT #3 
 
Type IA CH_Ecol mult.pdf  
 
 

Peak Discharge calculated by Ecology (DCH) using HEC-HMS 
Ecology Uses Type IA storm with Regional Rainfall (1.16 multiplier) 
 

Basin 
10 yr Storm 25 yr Storm 100 yr Storm 

Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 

Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ 

Existing 
North 21.77 21.77 0.0% 39.85 39.85 0.0% 71.52 71.54 0.0% 
South 55.98 55.96 0.0% 102.02 102.01 0.0% 183.87 183.89 0.0% 

Proposed 
North 24.77 24.78 0.0% 43.75 43.77 0.0% 76.49 76.53 -0.1% 
South 89.52 89.52 0.0% 144.33 144.34 0.0% 237.34 237.38 0.0% 

 
% Difference is based on (Ecology-CH2M-Hill)/CH2M-Hill 
 
CH2M-Hill used 1.16 times 24-hour storm rainfall and the Type 1A storm 
Ecology used 1.16 times 24-hour storm rainfall and the Type 1A storm 

 
  



 
 

ATTACHMENT #4 
 
Type 1A CH mult_Ecol act.pdf 
 
 

Peak Discharge calculated by Ecology (DCH) using HEC-HMS 
Ecology Uses Type IA Storm 
 

Basin 
10 yr Storm 25 yr Storm 100 yr Storm 

Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 

Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ 

Existing 
North 11.62 21.77 -46.6% 24.58 39.85 -38.3% 49.19 71.54 -31.2% 
South 30.43 55.96 -45.6% 63.16 102.01 -38.1% 125.76 183.89 -31.6% 

Proposed 
North 13.89 24.78 -43.9% 27.85 43.77 -36.4% 53.41 76.53 -30.2% 
South 56.43 89.52 -37.0% 98.36 144.34 -31.9% 170.07 237.38 -28.4% 

 
% Difference is based on (Ecology-CH2M-Hill)/CH2M-Hill 
 
CH2M-Hill used 1.16 times 24-hour storm rainfall with the Type 1A storm 
Ecology used actual 24-hour rainfall (CH2M value/1.16) 

 
 

 
 
  



 
 

ATTACHMENT #5 
 
CH Type IA mult_Ecol regional mult.pdf 
 
 

Peak Discharge calculated by Ecology (DCH) using HEC-HMS 
Ecology Uses 36-hr Regional Storm 
 

Basin 
10 yr Storm 25 yr Storm 100 yr Storm 

Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 

Regional CH2M % Differ Ecology 
Regional CH2M % Differ 

Existing 
North 15.27 21.77 -29.9% 25.19 39.85 -36.8% 41.96 71.54 -41.3% 
South 40.32 55.96 -27.9% 66.66 102.01 -34.7% 111.50 183.89 -39.4% 

Proposed 
North 16.84 24.78 -32.0% 27.09 43.77 -38.1% 44.29 76.53 -42.1% 
South 57.86 89.52 -35.4% 87.84 144.34 -39.1% 137.11 237.38 -42.2% 

 
% Difference is based on (Ecology-CH2M-Hill)/CH2M-Hill 
 
CH2M-Hill used 1.16 times 24-hour storm rainfall with the Type 1A storm 
Ecology used CH2M rainfall value and the Regional Storm hyetograph 

 
 







Anna Nelson

From: Mandy Weed [mandy.weed@co.kittitaswa.us] on behalf of CDS User
[planning@co.kitUtas.wa.us]
Monday, July 19, 2010 2:53 PM

To: Dan Valoff; Anna Nelson
Subject: FW: Teanaway Solar Reserve

Mandy Weed

Original Message
From: lee bates [mailto:bateslee~eburg.com]
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2010 2:34 PM
To: CDS User
Subject: Teanaway Solar Reserve

I recommend you disapprove the Conditional Use permit for the Teanaway Solar reserve for
environmental reasons. The location is not suitable.
It should be located in a non used area like Whiskey Dick where people do not have to look at
it every day. It is out of place. The amount of electricity generated is niniscue. The
payback period is too great.
People are trying to get rich on going green on taxpayer subsidies. It is a waste of taxpayer
money.

Lee Bates
\0 Box 1666
Jlensburg WA 98926

509 925 5055
bateslee(&eburg.com
7-18-10

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County email system
and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14













Anna Nelson

From: Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2010 3:46 PM
To: Anna Nelson
Subject: FW: Teanaway Solar Reserve- Phone Call on July 29, 2010

From: Howie, Douglas (ED’) [mailto:doho46l@ECY.WA.GOV]
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2010 7:56 AM
To: Seidell, Nichole/PDX
Cc: Creech, JaneT. (ECY); McKinney, Charlie (ECY)
Subject: RE: Teanaway Solar Reserve- Phone Call on July 29, 2010

Nicole:

I agree with the description of what is needed for the final design for the Teanaway Project
stormwater treatment and control facilities that you provide in the text below. Please work with
your client to ensure that this requirement is presented to the people who are doing the final
design and that the final design must be in compliance with the Stormwater Management Manual of
Eastern Washington.

Thank you for making time available to discuss this issue.

Douglas C. Howie, P.E.
Stormwater Engineer
Department of Ecology, Water Quality Section
300 Desmond Dr. SE; PC Box 47600
Olympia, WA 98504-7600
(360) 407-6444 (voice)
douglas. howie@ecv.wa.gov

From: Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com [mailto: Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com)
Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2010 4:47 PM
To: Howie, Douglas (ECY)
Cc: Creech, Jane T. (ECY); McKinney, Charlie (ECY)
Subject: Teanaway Solar Reserve- Phone Call on July 29, 2010

Hi Doug,

Thanks for taking the time to talk with us today regarding the Teanaway Project.

Per our discussion today, we concur that design of any facilities to manage water quantity or quality on the site must
accommodate all drainage from the contributing basin, including those areas not within the project site, either by
appropriately sized facilities onsite or conveyance around the project.

Again, we appreciate you taking the time to provide such a thorough review.

Please give me a call if you have any questions!
1



Nichole Seidell
CH2M HILL
2020 SW Fourth Ave
Portland, OR 97201
503.329.2543 (cell)
503.872.4803 (office)
503.736.2000 (fax)
nseideil~ch2m.com

2



Anna Nelson

From: Anna Nelson
Sent: Monday, July26, 2010 1:22 PM
To: Valoff, Dan; D’Hondt, Douglas P.; Wollman, Christina; Holmes, Kirk
Subject: FW: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology
Attachments: TSRComment_Response_Letter_07_26_1 0_finaLpdf

From: Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com [mailto:Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com]
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2010 1:19 PM
To: Anna Nelson
Subject: FW: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology

For your files.

From: Seidell, Nichole/PDX
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2010 1:18 PM
To: ‘Creech, JaneT. (ECY)’
Cc: McKinney, Charlie (ECY); Jamison, Lynda (ECY); Merz, Jonathan (ECY); Howie, Douglas (ECY); Espinoza, Joy (ECY);
Garton, Brittany/PDX; Anderson, Mark/PDX
Subject: RE: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology

Hi Jane,

Thanks for taking the time to provide these comments. Attached please find the responses on behalf of TSR.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Nichole Seidell
CH2M HILL
2020 Sw Fourth Ave
Portland, OR 97201
503.329.2543 (cell)
503.872.4803 (office)
503.736.2000 (fax)
nseidell~ch2m.com

From: Creech, JaneT. (ECY) [mailto:JTON461©ECY.WA.GOV]
Sent: Thursday, July 01, 2010 2:46 PM
To: Seidell, Nichole/PDX
Cc: McKinney, Charlie (ECY); Jamison, Lynda (ECY); Merz, Jonathan (ECY); Howie, Douglas (ECY); Espinoza, Joy (ECY);
Garton, Brittany/PDX
Subject: RE: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology

Hi Nichole,

Thanks for the note. I added answers within your note below.

Please contact me if I can help with anything.

1



Have a great day,
Jane

Jane Creech
WA Dept of Eco1o~
Water Quality/Central Region
5og-925-2557
jane. creechø.ecu. Wa. gou

From: Nichole.Seidell@ch2m.com [mailto:Nichole.Seidell©ch2m.comj
Sent: Thursday, July01, 2010 2:31 PM
To: Espinoza, Joy (ECY); Brittany.Garton@CH2M.com
Cc: Creech, Jane T. (ECY); McKinney, Charlie (ECY); Jamison, Lynda (ECY); Merz, Jonathan (ECY); Howie, Douglas (ECY)
Subject: RE: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology

Thank you all for taking the time to provide us with this input. For clarification, do you want us to respond to the items
detailed in the letter and the 13 items outlined in the attachment? Yes, please.

Can we respond to all items via a brief letter? Sure, as long as (1) you (10 respoHd to all comments and (2)
the responses (buy address the hems (especially Doug’s questions, where he requests a couple of
additional calculations).

Just wanted to be sure expectations are clear and we are getting you what you find most useful.

Thanks!

From: Espinoza, Joy (ECY) [mailto:jesp4Sl©ECY.WA.GOV]
Sent: Thursday, July 01, 2010 1:39 PM
To: Garton, BrittanyfPDX; Seidell, Nichole/PDX
Cc: Creech, Jane T. (ECY); McKinney, Charlie (ECY); Jamison, Lynda (ECY); Merz, Jonathan (ECY); Howie, Douglas (ECY)
Subject: e-Copy: Correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Dept. of Ecology

Good afternoon,

Attached please find your electronic copy of correspondence sent on behalf of WA State Department of Ecology,
Water Quality Program. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact either Charles McKinney,
Section Manager at 509/457-7107 or Jane Creech, TMDL Coordinator at 509/925-2557.

Thank you,

Joy Espinoza
Secretary for the Water Quality Program
Department of Ecology - Central
509-454-7888

2



July 26, 2010

Charles McKirmey
15 W Yakima Aye, Ste 200
Yakima, WA 98902-3452

Subject: Response to Department of Ecology Comments Provided on the Additional
Submittal Materials Teanaway Solar Project Hydrologic Analysis

Dear Charlie,

Thank you for giving CH2M HILL the opportunity to respond to the comments the
Department of Ecology (Ecology) provided on July 1, 2010 regarding the Additional
Information Submittal materials, which supplemented the application for a Conditional Use
Permit for the Teanaway Solar Reserve (TSR) (Attachment 1). As requested, responses are
provided below to each individual comment that was provided by Ecology. Comments are
numbered, with responses written in italics following each comment.

1. The proper name for the Department of Ecology (Ecology) stormwater manual is
“Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington (SWMMEW)” not “Eastern
Washington Stormwater Management Manual.” Please reference the correct name.

All references made to the “Eastern Washington Stormwater Management Manual” in the Teanaway
Solar Reserve Hydrologic Analysis from June 2020 are meant to reference the Stonnwater
Management Manual for Eastern Washington. Infiuture reports and analyses, the proper name for
the document will be used.

2. Please show the two basin boundaries on the Figure that shows the project boundary. It is
difficult to see what part of drainage basin is the project site and what part is outside the
project site.

The proposed project site is defined at 477 acres, and the project area is 982 acres. The North drainage
basin encompasses 259 acres, of the project area and the South drainage basin encom passes the
remaining 723 acres. The basins within the project area are illustrated in purple and blue on Figure
3 (see attached).

3. I had difficulty confirming the developed CN from the tables you provided. Please show
how the CNs of 73 and 76 were calculated.

The CNs developed for the project were based on hydrologic soil group and vegetative cover type from
Technical Release 55: Urban Hvdrolo~j for Small Watersheds ~NRCS,2986). All soils within the
project area are in hydrologic soil group C. The woods-grass combination was used to determine the



Charles McKinney
Page 2
July 26, 2010

existing curve nunther for the site. The existing site’s CN of 72 was computed for an area with 50
percent woods and 50 percent grass (pasture) cover in good condition. Tables I and 2 tables included
below show the numbers used as a basis for calculating the composite CNfor existing and proposed
conditions.

Table 1: Curve Number Calculations for Existing Conditions
Drainage Basin Vegetated Cover Classification Area Curve Number

(ac) Used

North Drainage Basin
Herbaceous Wetlands 0.59 100
Open Water 0.03 100
Ponderosa Pine Forest and Woodlands 258.39 72

Composite Curve Number 72
South Drainage Basin

Herbaceous Wetlands 0.07 100
Open Water 0.78 100
Ponderosa Pine Forest and Woodlands 707.72 72
Riparian 13.00 74
Upland Aspen 1.42 41

Composite Curve Number 72

Table 2: Curve Number Calculations for Proposed Conditions
Drainage Basin Vegetated Cover Classification CurveArea

Number
(ac) Used

North Drainage Basin
Natural Site Conditions (50% woods, 50% grass) 212.16 72
Roads (Gravel) 2.55 89
Impervious Area 0.06 98
Grassland th Fair Condition (Array Field) 44.23 79

Composite Curve Number 73
South Drathage Basin

Natural Site Conditions (50% woods, 50% grass) 347.88 72
Roads and Substation Area (Gravel) 19.54 89
Impervious Area 0.81 98
Grassland in Fair Condition (Array Field) 354.77 79

Composite Curve Number 76

4. The 3-hour storm should not use the “NRCS storm distribution Type IA” as stated in the
second paragraph of section 5.0. Ecology developed and presented the 3-hour storm
hyetograph in the SWMMEW. I ran the simulations using the correct 3-hour storm



Charles McKinney
Page3
July 26, 2010

hyetograph and obtained higher peak flows than those shown in the report (see Attachment
2, 3-hour storm.pdf). The peak flows for the 3-hour storm are lower than those obtained in
the longer rainfall simulations. Please use the correct hyetograph during the design process.

CH2M HILL received guidance on the 3-hour storm calculations from Ecology during the period
between the first submittal of the Hydrologic Report ~Februanj 2010) and the updated submittal of
the Hydrologic Report (June 2010). The Hydrologic Report (June 2020~ misstates the storm
distribution used. The design storm distribution that was used was the 3-hour short duration storm
distribution as shown in the Stonnwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington. The correct
hyetograph, as referenced in the S1/VMJvIEW, will be applied during the design process.

5. There is confusion with the 24-hour storm. The report references the NRCS Type IA storm
and the “Regional Storm” as if they are the same thing. The NRCS Type IA storm
is a 24-hour storm that has been developed for the western portion of Washington and
Oregon. Rainfall amounts used in simulations of the Type IA storm are selected directly
from precipitation maps. The “Regional Storm” for the Cle Elum area is a 36-hour storm and
the hyetograph for the storm is shown in Table 4.2.5 of the SWMMEW. To use this storm
you need to multiply the 24-hour rainfall by 1.16 to get the 36-hour rainfall.

CH2M HILL discussed this issue with Doug Howie at Ecology on June 18”, 2010. What is referred
to as the regional storm event in the Hydrologic Analysis (June 2010) is in fact an NRCS Type IA
storm with precipitation depths 16% higher than required. CH2M HILL agrees with Doug that by
utilizing the methodology presented in the report, the numbers presented in the report, are more
conservative than they would have been ifeither the NRCS Type IA or Regional Storm methods were
used. CH2M HILL notes that inftiture analyses and reports, the NRCS Type IA storm will be used
with the required precipitation depths from the isopluvial maps (not increased by I 6%), and the
correct storm name will be referenced.

6. As a result of the confusion, a simulation with the Type IA storm was run with a rainfall
that is 16% higher than required. Thus, there appears to be a composite simulation of the
rainfall for the 36-hour “Regional Storm” and the hyetograph for the NRCS Type IA storm. I
ran an analysis with the Type IA storm with the increased rainfall and matched the numbers
in the report (see Attachment 3, Type IA CH_Ecol mult.pdfl.

See response to comment #5.

7. If you run the analysis with either the Type IA storm and the correct 24-hour rainfall (see
Attachment 4, Type IA Cl-I mult_Ecol act.pdf) or the Region I storm with the increased
rainfall (see Attachments, CH Type IA mult_Ecol regional mult.pdf), the resulting peak
flow rates are lower than the values in the report. Therefore, it appears the numbers in the
report, while not strictly accurate, are conservative and indicate a larger impact than would
be seen with either of the Type IA or Region 1 storm using the correct rainfall amount.



Charles McKinney
Page 4
July 26, 2010

Rainfall volumes are based on the amount of rainfall, and by using the increased rainfall for
the analysis in the report shows a higher volume than would be seen when using the correct
rainfall.

See response to comment #5.

8. In various locations, text in the report shows the return event information (i.e. 10-year) for
a storm but doesn’t identify the length of the rainfall. Please use the full identification of the
storm i.e. 10-year, 24-hour storm.

In future reports and analyses, the full identification of the storm (i.e. 10-year, 24-hour storm) will be
used.

9. When the analysis is run during the design phase of the project, please use the NRCS
Type IA storm with the correct rainfall amount.

See response to comment #5.

10. In section 5.1, a reference is made to development of the “Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan”. In accordance with the SWMMEW, you are required to develop a
“Stormwater Site Plan (SSP)” which includes analysis of both Consfruction and Permanent
BMPs for the site. The SSP lists eight Core Elements that must be addressed and submitted
to the local jurisdiction.

CH2M HILL notes that a Stormwater Site Plan will need to be developed and submitted to Ecology
for approval prior to development and as a part of the permitting process for the project. The
Stormwater Site Plan will be used to demonstrate compliance with the applicable core elements and
developed as outlined in the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington.

11. Please identify the units for the variables in the rain on snow equation on page 12.

The units are as follows:

P = Precipita Hon ~measured in inches)
1= Impervious Fraction
R Runoff (measured in inches)

12. In the Summary section the statement “stormwater BMPs will be implemented if
necessary” appears. Stormwater BMPs of some type must be implemented on this project to
provide water quality treatment and control runoff.



Charles McKinney
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July 26, 2010

BMPs will be implemented on this project to control runoffas stipulated by the local and state
regulatory authorities. Specific stormwater BMPs will be chosen based on site-specific conditions
during design and on their ability to function with and protect the natural watershed. Specific BMPs
will be outlined in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ~NPDES.) permit and the
Stormwater Pollution PreventionSite Plan (SWPPP) also referred to as a Stormwater Site Plan that
will be submitted for approval to the Washington State Department of Ecology prior to construction
of the project.

13. I did not find any problem with the analysis done by CH2M-Hill for rain on snow.

Noted.

14. As you know, the Teanaway Temperature TMDL protects hyporheic recharge to the
river in order to ensure adequate flows during the late summer/early fall low-flow period.
We note that you intend to design and install best management practices (BMPs) that will
“collect runoff from a developed area and release it at a slower rate than it would typically
run off the site”. What does “typically” mean here?

The intent of the statement was to establish the preference of infiltration and retention BMPs rather
than a “typical” detention-style system that may match pre-project peak release rates but provide
limited protection of hyporheic discharge. Infiltration and retention BMPs may also alleviate existing
flood risks to downbasin landowners.

15. Please be more specific in your description of BMPs to ensure that post-construction site
hydrology will remain virtually unchanged from per-construction site hydrology, which
includes appropriate absorption of water into hillside soils during wet times of the year.

See response to comment #22.

16. Additionally, the October 5th, 2009 letter from GeoEngineers states that the flows from
the project site likely provided little of the water in the hyporheic zone, and that most of the
water in the hyporheic zone comes from runoff captured from the proposed project site and
is used for agricultural purposes. We do not completely agree with this analysis, especially
regarding the north basin. Saturated soils on hillslopes also have a substantial influence on
hyporheic recharge.

Comment noted. Please note that the GeoEngineers letter was referenced only for purposes of
interviews conducted regarding the January 2009 flood event. No part of the GeoEngineers letter was
used to develop the hydrologic analysis presented in the CH2M HILL June 2, 2010 report.
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Feel free to contact me with any questions at 503-872-4803 or nicho1e.seidel1@ch2m.com.
Thanks again for the opportunity to provide responses to comment

Sincerely, -

CH2M HILL

Nichole Seidell
Project Manager

Jane Creech
Douglas Howie



ATTACHMENT #1

Comments from Doug Howie (WA Dept of Ecology) on Teanaway Solar Reserve
Hydrologic Analysis Kittitas County, Washington, June 2010, prepared by CH2M-Hill.

1. The proper name for the Department of Ecology (Ecology) stormwater manual is
“Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington (SWIvIMEW)” not “Eastern
Washington Stormwater Management Manual”. Please reference the correct name.

2. Please show the two basin boundaries on the Figure that shows the project boundary. It is
difficult to see what part of drainage basin is the project site and what part is outside the
project site.

3. I had difficulty confirming the developed CN from the tables you provided. Please show
how the CNs of 73 and 76 were calculated.

4. The 3-hour storm should not use the “NRCS storm distribution Type IA” as stated in the
second paragraph of section 5.0. Ecology developed and presented the 3-hour storm
hyetograph in the SWMMEW. I ran the simulations using the correct 3-hour storm
hyetograph and obtained higher peak flows than those shown in the report (see
Attachment #2, 3-hour storrn.pdJ). The peak flows for the 3-hour storm are lower than
those obtained in the longer rainfall simulations. Please use the correct hyetograph
during the design process.

5. There is confusion with the 24-hour storm. The report references the NRCS Type IA
storm and the “Regional Storm” as if they are the same thing. The NRCS Type IA storm
is a 24-hour storm that has been developed for the western portion of Washington and
Oregon. Rainfall amounts used in simulations of the Type IA storm are selected directly
from precipitation maps. The “Regional Storm” for the Cle Elum area is a 36-hour storm
and the hyetograph for the storm is shown in Table 4.2.5 of the SWMMEW. To use this
storm you need to multiply the 24-hour rainfall by 1.16 to get the 36-hour rainfall.

6. As a result of the confusion, a simulation with the Type IA storm was run with a rainfall
that is 16% higher than required. Thus, there appears to be a composite simulation of the
rainfall for the 36-hour “Regional Storm” and the hyetograph for the NRCS Type IA
storm. I ran an analysis with the Type IA storm with the increased rainfall and matched
the numbers in the report (see Attachment #3, Type IA CH_Ecol rnulLpdJ).

7. If you run the analysis with either the Type IA storm and the correct 24-hour rainfall (see
Attachment #4, Type IA CHmult_Ecol act.pdf) or the Region 1 storm with the increased
rainfall (see Attachment #5, CH Type IA mult Ecol regional mult.pdf), the resulting peak
flow rates are lower than the values in the report. Therefore, it appears the numbers in
the report, while not strictly accurate, are conservative and indicate a larger impact than
would be seen with either of the Type IA or Region I storm using the correct rainfall
amount. Rainfall volumes are based on the amount of rainfall, and by using the increased
rainfall for the analysis in the report shows a higher volume than would be seen when
using the correct rainfall.



8. In various locations, text in the report shows the return event information (i.e. 10-year)
for a storm but doesn’t identif~’ the length of the rainfall. Please use the full identification
of the storm i.e. 10-year, 24-hour storm.

9. When the analysis is run during the design phase of the project, please use the NRCS
Type IA storm with the correct rainfall amount.

10. In section 5.1, a reference is made to development of the “Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan”. In accordance with the SWMMEW, you are required to develop a
“Stormwater Site Plan (SSP)” which includes analysis of both Construction and
Permanent BMPs for the site. The SSP lists eight Core Elements that must be addressed
and submitted to the local jurisdiction.

11. Please identify the units for the variables in the rain on snow equation on page 12.

12. In the Summary section the statement “stormwater BMPs will be implemented if
necessary” appears. Stormwater BMPs of some type must be implemented on this
project to provide water quality treatment and control runoff.

13. I did not find any problem with the analysis done by CH2M-Hill for rain on snow.
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STATE 01: wASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
15 W Yak’m.i Avq, SIc 200 1~kh~a, WA 98902-3452 (509,) 575-2’190

July 1,2010

Brittany Garton and Niehole Seidell
CI-12M Hill
2020 Southwest 4th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Portland, OR 97201-4958

Dear Brittany and Niehole,

Thank you for giving the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) the opportunity to
review and comment on the Additional Information Submittal materials, which are added to the
application for a Conditional Use Permit for the Teanaway Solar Reserve (TSR).

Doug T-Iowie, Ecology stormwater engineer, prepared comments on the hydrologic analysis
portion of the submittal, with accompanying spreadsheets (see attachments).

As you know, the Teanaway Temperature TMDL protects hyporheic recharge to the river in
order to ensure adequate flows during the late summer/early fall low-flow period. We note that
you intend to design and install bcst management practices (BMPs) that will “collect runoff from
a developed area and release it at a slower rate than it would typically run off the site.” What
does “typically” mean here? Please be more specific in your description of BMPs to ensure that
post-construction site hydrology will remain virtually unchanged from pre-construction site
hydrology, which includes appropriate absorption of water into hillside soils during the wet times
of the year.

Additionally, the October 5, 2009 letter from GeoEngineers states that the flows from the project
site likely provided little of the water in the hyporheic zone, and that most of the water in the
hyporheic zone comes from runoff captured from the proposed project site and used for
agricultural purposes. We do not completely agree with this analysis, especially regarding the
north basin. Saturated soils on hillslopes also have a substantial influence on hyporhcic
recharge.

Please respond to these comments through a letter addressing each comment, rather than
producing another hydrologic analysis. Because a new report will be necdcd during the project
design phase, it is not necessary to develop a new report at this timc.

a



Brittany Garton and Nichole Seidell
C1-12M Full
July 1,2010
Pagc2

Feel free to contact me with any questions at 509-457-7107 orcmck461~ecy.wa.gov, or you can
contact Jane Creech at 509-925-2557 or jIon4C 1 @ecv.wa.~.

Sincerely,

(L~ ~))‘~~

Charles McKinney
Section Manager
Water Quality Program

Attachments

cc: Dan Valoff, Kittitas County Community Development Services
Doug D’Hondt, Kittitas County Public Works
Jon Merz, WA Dcpt of Ecology
Lynda Jarnison, WA Dept of Ecology
Doug 1-lowie, WA Dept of Ecology
Jane Creech, WA Dept of Ecology



Anna Nelson

From: Mandy Weed [mandy.weed@co.kittitaswa.us] on behalf of CDS User
[planning©co.kittitas.wa.usj

Sent: Monday, August 02, 2010 3:50 PM
To: Dan Valoff; Anna Nelson
Subject: FW: Teanaway Solar Reserve

McGndy Weed’

From: Mike and Tory Haschak [mailto:mikeandtory©hotmail.com]
Sent: Monday, August 02, 2010 11:19 AM
To: CDS User
Subject: Teanaway Solar Reserve

Dear Sirs, please add these comments to the record on the August 11th meeting which I am unable to attend.

I am 100% behind the project known as the Teanaway Solar Reserve. This project is part of what we need to bring our
country to energy independence and work towards a renewable clean energy future.

We have an opportunity to show America and the world that this technology can work and work well. It will not only be
clean and quiet but bring stable jobs to this area. I see this as a win, win, win.

Please support this project.

Thank You,
Mike Haschak

Mike Haschak
51 Homestead Lane
Easton, WA. 98925
Cell 425-442-9976
mikeandtory©hotmail.com

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 4256
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb871 9d004a14

1



Anna Nelson

From: Mandy Weed [mandy.weed@co.kittitas.wa.us] on behalf of CDS User
[plan ning©co. kittitas.wa. us]

Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2010 9:02 AM
To: Dan Valoff; Anna Nelson
Subject: FW: Appeal on TSR- DNS Ruling
Attachments: SEPA Objection TSR.doc

Ma~n4 Weed,

From: Robert Hill [mailto: hillshill@wavecable.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2010 8:34 AN
To: CDS User
Subject: Appeal on TSR- DNS Ruling

Attached is my appeal to reconsider the approach to rule this project as a Determination of Non-significance. Please
require a full SEPNEIS review. Thank You, Thr Hill and Hanson families.

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 4256
ROW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb4Sgl6c6dcbdac24hhS7l 9d004a14

1



July 30, 2010 Page 1 of2

To: Kittitas County Board of Adjusters

RE: Cup application (CU-09-00005)
Open Record on SEPA Appeal

From Robert and Diane Hill Todd and Cheri Hill
2548 S. Camano Drive P.O. Box 480
Camano Island, Wash. 98282 White Salmon, Wash. 98672
Tax Parcels P314134,, P17792, P211129 Parcel #P17792

Erik and Laura Hanson
11147 Womans Bay Road
Kodiak, Alaska 99615
Parcel #‘s P21395, P21396

The approach being followed to allow this project impact to be ruled as a Determination
of Non-Significance and not require the complete SEPA study and EIS, for such a large
signature on the landscape, seems totally in-appropriate. We all oppose the Determination
of Non-significance and request this be reconsidered.
Twill offer a few of our major concerns.

1. Aquifer recharge issue. Downstream from this project are a significant number
of properties that use, or will require, wells for water. This project has stated it
will install nearly 400,000 panels in this 900 plus acre project. Each panel being
about the size of a pick up truck. Rain and snow water are presently being evenly
absorbed into the soil that supports a recharge of this aquifer, this clearly will be
impacted.

It is obvious there has been no scientific data mitigating this impact. A SEPA
review should require this be studied and addressed

2. Currently there is a moratorium on water extraction on all exempt wells in this
area until a study is done to determine the flow of the aquifer and the impact of
planned extractions will have on Senior Water Rights. If, in fact, this study shows
limited water availability any reduction or impact to this flow can clearly make
some properties unbuildable.. This was not considered in the ETS report
submitted for the project. Who will pay for the 100’s of properties this project
could greatly impact and de-valve?

I think this is a major concern and needs to be included in this report



Page2of2
3. Water runoff from the non permeable surfaces will clearly be of a much larger

volume for the remaining small ground sufaces surrounding the panels to absorb.
This exposes a larger risk of floods than presently exist.

Again these issues need further evaluation and in the Determination of Non-
significance hasn’t properly been addressed.

4. I have opposed this project for many reasons, as addressed in my letter of 3-16-
20 10. I have had no response to that letter and feel that the project efforts for
approval are much larger than to address the concerns of the neighbors and what a
SEPA and EIS process will review. Yes, not a words of recognition on points in
my letter have been received Going forward, there will be issues and this is
not the way to be proactive.

5. Somewhere in the future their must be accountability. Obviously, with more facts
and evaluation the information improves and the risk is reduced. Isn’t that the
prudent approach? Let’s not rush with a Determination of Non-significance, I
would think that is not the right thing to do.

Thank you for you consideration and we look forward to a thorough evaluation

The Hill’s and Hanson’s




